a Govt. employee or his family member admitted to a private hospital in 

emergency cases if the medical expenses is beyond the paying capacity of the 

employee. 
In the instant case, the applicant is Group 'B' Gazetted Officer 

drawing a salary of Rs 35,018 (Rupees Thirty Five Thousand and Eighteen) per 

month and has a sufficient capacity of paying the medical bills of private 

hospitals as chosen by him. 

3.3 	That as per applicant's statement his wife was in advance stage 

of pregnancy and fell seriously ill on .12.12.07 at about 4:30 am.

[...]

a Govt. employee or his family member admitted to a private hospital in 

emergency cases if the medical expenses is beyond the paying capacity of the 

employee. 
In the instant case, the applicant is a Group'B' Gazetted Officer 

drawing a salary of Rs 35,018 (Rupees Thirty Five Thousand and Eighteen) per 

month and has a sufficient capacity of paying the medical bills of private 

hospitals as chosen by him. 
A copy of the Appendix-Vill of the Medical 

Attendance Rules is annexed herewith and 

marked as Annexure-1. 

4.3 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.4 of

[...]

the other Private Hospitals like Down Town Hospital, Good 

Health Hospital, Dispur Poly Clinic and Dispur Hospital do 

not fall on the said route and also are very much 

expensive. As per the knowledge of the Applicant those 

Hospitals Charges about Rs.25,000I- (Twenty Five Thousand) 

only per delivery case if operation is involved, so it was 

not possible for the Applicant to admit his wife in those 

Hospitals. The Midland Hospital and Research Centre (P) Ltd 

is less expensive and it is only 3 km. far away from his 

residence.

[...]

of the Written Statement, the same are matters of record 

and beyond records nothing is admitted by the Applicant. At 

present the Applicant is drawing a salary of Rs.35,018/-

(Rupees Thirty Five Thousand and Eighteen) only but in the 

year 2007 he was drawing salary of Rs.18,528/- (Eighteen 

Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Eight) only. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.2 

of the Written Statement, the Applicant reiterated that his 

wife treatment was an emergency in nature and in this 

regard the attending Doctor of his wife has certified that 

"Mrs.

[...]

Zoo-Road at 6 am on 12/12/07 as an emergency case with 

T.P., Draining P/V and loss of total movement. Emergency 

Caesarian section was done. She is discharged from hospital 

on 15/12/07 in a satisfactory condition". 

The Applicant was drawing the Salary of Rs.18,528/-

(Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Eight) only in the 

Month of December 2007 not the amount of Rs.35,018/-

(Rupees Thirty Five Thousand and Eighteen) only when his 

wife was admitted at the private Hospital i.e. Midland 

Hospital and Research Centre (F) Ltd. At the relevant time 

the medical expenses incurred in Private Hospitals is 

beyond the paying capacity of the Applicant. 

7. That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.3

[...]

Research Centre (F) Ltd at Zoo Road as the other Private 

Hospitals like Down Town Hospital, Good Health Hospital, 

Dispur Poly Clinic and Dispur Hospital do not fall on the 

said route and also are very much expensive. As per the 

knowledge of the Applicant those Hospitals Charges about 

Rs.25,000/- (Twenty Five Thousand) only per delivery case 

if operation is involved, so it was not possible for the 

Applicant to admit his wife in those Hospitals. The Midland 

Hospital and Research Centre (F) Ltd is less expensive, and 

• 	it is only 3 km. far away from his residence.